

No. 17-772

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BRENT NICHOLSON, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

THRIFTY PAYLESS, INC., and
RITE AID CORPORATION,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
TARYN M. DARLING
Counsel of Record
IMPACT LAW GROUP PLLC
1325 Fourth Avenue
Suite 1400
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 792-5230
taryn@impactlawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Thrifty Does Not Address the Five-to-Six Circuit Split Regarding the Treatment of the Issue of “Inadvertence” to the Applica- tion of Judicial Estoppel.....	2
II. The Decision Below Creates an Intra- Circuit Split and Reflects Inconsistent Treatment of Inadvertence or Mistake by Circuit and By Panel	7
III. This Case Is the Appropriate Vehicle to Resolve the Conflicts Central to the Via- bility of a Meritorious Claim when a Plaintiff Has Filed Bankruptcy and Failed to Disclose.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ah Quin v. County of Kauai Dept. of Transp.</i> , 733 F.3d 267 (9th Cir. 2013).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Flugence v. Axis Surplus Ins. (In re Flugence)</i> , 738 F.3d 126 (5th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Jones v. Bob Evans Farms, Inc.</i> , 811 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Marshall v. Honeywell Technology Sys. Inc.</i> , 828 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	3, 4, 5, 6, 9
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742, 121 S. Ct. 1808, 149 L. Ed. 2d 968 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Slater v. U.S. Steel Corporation</i> , 871 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2017).....	3, 11
<i>Slater v. U.S. Steel Corporation</i> , 820 F.3d 1193 (11th Cir. 2016), reh’g en banc granted, opinion vacated (Aug. 30, 2016), on reh’g en banc sub nom. <i>Slater v. U.S. Steel Corporation</i> , 871 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Stallings v. Hussmann Corp.</i> , 447 F.3d 1041 (8th Cir. 2006)	4
